TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 06 March 2024
DOI 10.3389/feart.2024.1349195
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
David K. Wright,
University of Oslo, Norway
REVIEWED BY

TABLE 1 OSL ages of the samples collected from the LWM profile.
Sample Depth
(m)
U (ppm) Th (ppm) K (%) Water
content
(%)
Equivalent
dose (Gy)
Dose rate
(Gy/ka)
Age (ka) Grian size
used for De
estimation
(μm)
LWM-2 2 4.56 ± 0.23 24.01 ± 0.95 2.42 ± 0.06 15 ± 10 4.83 ± 0.06 5.62 ± 0.37 0.86 ± 0.07 4∼11
LWM-3.8 3.8 2.47 ± 0.06 12.18 ± 0.17 1.67 ± 0.02 10 ± 5 8.13 ± 0.66 2.94 ± 0.11 2.8 ± 0.3 63∼90
LWM-4.2 4.2 1.98 ± 0.1 9.67 ± 0.43 1.69 ± 0.03 10 ± 5 7.24 ± 0.93 2.69 ± 0.11 2.7 ± 0.4 63∼90
LWM-5.5 5.5 1.61 ± 0.04 7.43 ± 0.13 1.66 ± 0.01 10 ± 5 6.14 ± 0.29 2.43 ± 0.1 2.5 ± 0.2 63∼90
LWM-6.15 6.15 2.02 ± 0.05 8.82 ± 0.12 1.74 ± 0.05 15 ± 5 6.5 ± 0.74 2.54 ± 0.1 2.6 ± 0.3 63∼90
LWM-7.1 7.1 2.17 ± 0.04 10.48 ± 0.18 1.61 ± 0.03 15 ± 5 8.33 ± 0.45 3.07 ± 0.18 2.7 ± 0.2 4∼11
LWM-8.5 8.5 1.87 ± 0.06 9.26 ± 0.17 1.58 ± 0.06 10 ± 5 17.78 ± 0.57 2.48 ± 0.11 7.2 ± 0.4 90∼125
including corroded, degraded, mechanically damaged and obscured
pollen grains (Lowe, 1982; Fernandes Pinto, 2012). These degraded
grains are common in fluvial deposited pollen assemblages and are
probably sourced during flood stages. Therefore, they are assumed